
 

Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiarise yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits.  
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Audit Committee which will be held in Ashurst Main 
Hall - The Charis Centre, on Monday, 19 July 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
Membership:  
Councillors J Millar-Smith (Chair), M Flack (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, T G Belben, 

D Crow and K Khan 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
Published 9 July 2021 
 
 

 

Please note: the current Covid-19 protocol for formal meetings of 
the Council, including social distancing and wearing of masks, will 
remain in place after 19 July 2021. Councillors and attendees will be 
informed should there be any changes to the protocol. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors 
of the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate. 

 

3.   Minutes  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 
Committee held on 29 April 2021. 

 

4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an 
item on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 
15 minutes, whichever is the earlier. 

 

5.   Fraud and Investigation Team Report  9 - 12 

 To consider report FIN/530 of the Operational Benefits and 
Corporate Fraud Manager. 

 

6.   Progress Report and Risk Management  13 - 40 

 To consider report FIN/529 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  

7.   Audit and Risk Manager's Annual Report 2020/2021  41 - 48 

 To consider report FIN/528 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  

8.   Provisional Audit Planning Report for Year Ending 31 
March 2021  

49 - 98 

 To consider Ernst and Young’s Provisional Audit Planning 
Report for Year Ending 31 March 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the Provisional Audit Planning Report for Year 
Ending 31 March 2021 be received and noted. 
 

2. That the Audit Committee scheduled for 23 November 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

2021 be replaced with a meeting on 14 December 2021 
to allow the Statement of Accounts to be signed by the 
end of the calendar year.  

9.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee (11) 
29 April 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 9.30 am  
 

Councillors Present:  

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 

M Flack (Vice-Chair) 

T G Belben and J Purdy 

 
Also in Attendance: 

Councillor R D Burrett 

 
Officers Present:  

Gillian Edwards Audit and Risk Manager 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Paul Windust Chief Accountant 

 
Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor M G Jones 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 3 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No written questions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 
 

4. Confirmed Total Final External Audit Fees for 2019/20  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the item, which requested that the 
Committee consider the Ernst & Young (EY) fees document set out in item five of the 
agenda.  The document had been circulated to the Chair and Vice-Chair, who had 
requested that the matter be brought before the Committee due to concerns raised 
previously that the total fees were larger than initially estimated.  
 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (12) 
29 April 2021 

 

 
 

A statement submitted by EY, published as a supplementary agenda prior to the 
meeting, was read to the Committee.  The statement set out information regarding the 
work carried out and a summary of the fees charged.  
 
The Committee then raised the following matters: 

 The final fees were approximately £40,000 greater than the Council had 
budgeted for. 

 Following a query from a Committee member, it was heard that EY employed 
staff with varying levels of experience, but as the Council’s audit was done 
remotely, it was difficult to gauge the experience of staff allocated to the 
audit. 

 PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) was to determine the proposed 
variation from £50,291 to £77,691; it was also confirmed that PSAA would 
determine the further increase from £77,691 to £90,824. 

 A Committee member queried whether the Council could have taken any 
action to prevent the increase in fees.  Finance officers explained that this 
was not the case; EY had given increased audit regulation as the main cause 
of the increase.  There was, however, a small fee for additional work for audit 
papers which may have been avoided. 

 
The Chair proposed that the Mayor be requested to place an item on the agenda for 
the next ordinary meeting of the Full Council (14 July 2021) relating to the increase in 
final external audit fees and that a representative from EY be invited to that meeting to 
present their justification for the increase.  It was proposed that Full Council be 
requested to consider the justification and any further relevant information in relation 
to the matter. 
 
A recorded vote was then taken in accordance with the Council’s Virtual Committee 
Procedure Rules.  The names of the councillors voting for and against the proposal, 
along with any abstentions, were recorded as follows: 
 
For the proposal: 
Councillors T Belben, Flack, Millar-Smith, and Purdy (4). 
 
Against the proposal: 
None (0). 
 
Abstentions: 
None (0). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That a representative from Ernst and Young, the Council’s External Auditors, 
be invited to the next ordinary meeting of the Full Council (14 July 2021) and 
that the Mayor be requested to place an item on the agenda relating to the 
increase in final external audit fees to hear EY’s justification for the increase. 

 
2) That the Full Council considers the justification presented by Ernst and Young 

and any further information or updates relevant to the matter, and decides 
what action, if any, it wishes to take. 

 
 
Committee members acknowledged a further proposal by the Chair to write to EY 
requesting a full detailed breakdown of the fees due.  The Chair also proposed to 
write to PSAA on behalf of the Committee with a request that it not make any 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b10511/Supplementary%20Agenda%20-%20Statement%20from%20EY%2029th-Apr-2021%2009.30%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9


Audit Committee (13) 
29 April 2021 

 

 
 

judgement on the fees until after the next ordinary meeting of the Full Council.  The 
Committee expressed general support for both proposals.   
 
The Chair was advised that, rather than voting on each proposal individually, a single 
recorded vote could be taken on both proposals.  No dissent from Committee 
members was expressed regarding this course of action. 
 
A recorded vote was therefore taken in accordance with the Council’s Virtual 
Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the councillors voting for and against the 
proposals, along with any abstentions, were recorded as follows: 
 
For the proposals: 
Councillors T Belben, Flack, Millar-Smith, and Purdy (4). 
 
Against the proposals: 
None (0). 
 
Abstentions: 
None (0). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

3) That the Chair writes to EY requesting a full detailed breakdown of the fees 
due before the next ordinary meeting of the Full Council (14 July 2021).   

 
4) That the Chair writes to PSAA on behalf of the Committee with a request that it 

not make any considerations on the fees until after the next ordinary meeting 
of the Full Council (14 July 2021).   

 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

19 April 2021 
 

Fraud and Investigation Team Report 
 

Report of the Operational Benefits & Corporate Fraud Manager - Report no. FIN/530 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report describes the activity of the Corporate Fraud & Investigation Team for the 

period 17 February 2021 to 6 July 2021. All outcome figures are taken from closed 
cases. Year to date figures are also included in the report for 2021/22. 

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee has a responsibility to oversee the Council’s anti fraud and 

corruption arrangements. A major part of those arrangements is the activity of the 
Corporate Fraud 
[...]
e are no implications from the report. 
 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 None 

 
 
 
 

Report author and contact officer:  
 
Chris Corker, Operational Benefits & Corporate Fraud Manager (telephone 01293 438598). 

Page 11

 5
 F

ra
ud

 a
nd

 In
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
Te

am
 R

ep
or

t

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to the Audit Committee 

19th July 2021 
 

Progress Report and Risk Management 
 

Report of the Audit and Risk Manager – FIN/529 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The Committee has a responsibility to review the Internal Audit Progress report to ensure 

that action has been taken by relevant managers on risk based issues identified by Internal 
Audit. 

 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to receive this report and note progress to date, as at 30th June 

2021. 
 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee has a responsibility to ensure that action has been taken by relevant 

Managers on risk based issues identified by Internal Audit. 
 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 Work Completed 
 

Since the last report, as at 19th February 2021 the following work has been 
completed/undertaken: 
 

Audit Title Audit Opinion 

Temporary Accommodation Substantial 

COVID-19 Discretionary Grants Substantial 

COVID-19 Small Business Grant Fund Substantial 

Disabled Facilities Grants Satisfactory 

Cash and Bank Substantial 

Budgetary Control Substantial 

Financial Management System (FMS) Substantial 

Payroll Substantial 

Treasury Management Satisfactory 

NNDR Substantial 

Council Tax Substantial 

K2 N/A 

Fleet Management Limited Assurance 

Other Governance Work  

Throughout the year:  

Page 13

 6
 P

ro
gr

es
s 

R
ep

or
t a

nd
 R

is
k 

M
an

ag
em

en
t

Agenda Item 6



Attendance at Corporate Project Assurance Group  

Attendance at Town Hall Board  

Member of Information Management Project Board  

Member of Information Governance Board  

Freedom of Information Requests  

Subject Access Requests  

Complaints  

Investigate Data Breaches  

 
 
4.2 Work in Progress 
 

The reviews in progress and other work that we have undertaken in the period are shown 
at Appendix A. 
 

4.3 High Priority Findings in this Period 
 
There were two high priority findings identified in this period: 
 
Fleet Management Audit 2020/2021 

 High Priority Findings – 1 

 Medium Priority Findings - 4 

 
The contract for the provision of vehicle tracking has expired. 
 

Treasury Management Audit 2020/2021 

 High Priority Findings – 1 

During this review it was noted that a reconciliation between Logotech and the FMS system 
had not been carried out since February 2020.  Whilst we have not identified any errors 
during this review, the failure to carry out an important check as part of a system where the 
transaction values are so large is in itself a high priority weakness which should be 
addressed. 

 
 

4.4 Follow Up Audits 

 
We have undertaken two follow up audits in this period. 
 
Car Parking Permits Audit 2020/2021 
We are unable to confirm that the actions agreed at the time of the audit have been 
satisfactorily implemented due to staff shortages in Parking Services.  However, we are 
advised that changes are in the process of being implemented and we will undertake further 
work in this area and report the outcome to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
Treasury Management Audit 2020/2021 
As reported at 4.3 above, we identified that reconciliations were not being undertaken in a 
timely manner.  We can confirm that this has been rectified. 

 

 

 

 

 
4.5 Freedom of Information (FOI) Requests 

 
Between 20th February 2021 and 30th June 2021 we have processed 225 requests, and of 
these, 4 were responded to late. 

Page 14

 6
 P

ro
gr

es
s 

R
ep

or
t a

nd
 R

is
k 

M
an

ag
em

en
t

Agenda Item 6



 
We have responded to requests for information in as timely a manner as possible, but due 
to the challenges
[...]


1 Negligible 1 2 3 4 5 
      

 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 39

 6 Progress Report and Risk Management

A
ppendix b

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to the Audit Committee 

19 July 2021 
 

Audit and Risk Manager’s Annual Report 2020/2021 
 

 Report of the Audit and Risk Manager – FIN 528  

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report has been prepared to: 

 Summarise the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2020/2021 and provide 
an overall opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance arrangements, 
risk management systems and internal control environment.  

 Summarise the effectiveness of audit work. 

 Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to receive this report and note progress to date. 
 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1 To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Auditing 

Standards 2013 (updated 2017). 
 

3.2 The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control.  

 
 
4. Background 
 

4.1 Introduction 
 

The main purposes of the report are to: 

 Summarise the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit Section and 
provide management and Councillors with an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements, risk management 
systems and internal control environment. 

 Comment on the performance of the Internal Audit Section during the year. 

 Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the results of the quality assurance improvement programme. 

 
  

Page 41

 7
 A

ud
it 

an
d 

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

er
's

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep

Agenda Item 7



It should be emphasised that internal audit work can provide reasonable, not absolute, 
assurance and it cannot guarantee that any system reviewed is free from materi
[...]
f this area was undertaken by a Contract member of staff. 

 

Page 43

 7
 A

ud
it 

an
d 

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

er
's

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep

Agenda Item 7



7.3 Implementation of Agreed Actions 
 

The Audit and Risk Section reports all high priority findings or all findings if an audit 
has received a rating of limited or no assurance, to the Audit Committee on a quarterly 
basis.  Implementation of agreed actions is then confirmed and reported back to that 
Committee. 

 
7.4 Reporting 
 

Draft audit reports and working papers are subject to a quality review undertaken by 
the Audit and Risk Manager before the final report is issued.  Where appropriate, the 
Auditor continues to meet face to face – in this financial year via Microsoft Teams - 
with the ‘auditee’ at the end of the audit fieldwork to discuss findings arising and to 
devise agreed actions.  This is considered to be a more collaborative approach and 
makes the end to end process of the audit quicker. 
 
In addition, if there is nothing to report, or just a minor or advisory finding has been 
identified, a short, rather than a full audit report, may be produced.  This reduces the 
end to end time taken to complete an audit and reduces the time spent by the auditor 
on writing reports. 

 
 
8. Opinion on the Control Environment 
 
8.1 This section of the report draws attention to any issues the Audit and Risk Manager 

considers are particularly relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement and includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, risk management systems and internal control 
environment and discloses any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons 
for the qualification. 

 
8.2 My overall opinion is that “Substantial” assurance can be given that there is generally 

a sound system of internal control designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that 
the controls are generally being applied consisten
[...]
 good project 
management and can demonstrate strong governance in project management.  

Attend Information Project Board on a regular basis 
Provide advice on internal control, risk management and governance arrangements  

Attend Information Governance Group 
Provide advice on internal control, risk management and governance arrangements 

Attend Procurement Board 
Provide advice on internal control, risk management and governance arrangements 

 

Page 47

 7
 A

ud
it 

an
d 

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

er
's

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough 
Council
Provisional Audit 
planning report 

Year ended 31 March 2021

May 2021

P
age 49

 8 Provisional Audit Planning Report f

A
genda Item

 8



2

7 19 July 2021

Dear Audit Committee Members

Provisional 2020-21 Audit Planning Report

We are pleased to attach our Provisional Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to 
provide the Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This Provisional Audit Plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council and 
outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks. Our planning procedures remain ongoing, specifically in relation to the new 
requirements for the value for money conclusion. We will report our value for money risk assessment and inform the Audit Committee if there are 
any significant changes or revisions to our strategy for the financial statements
[...]


Planned fee

2020/21

Scale fee 

2019/20

Final Fee

2019/20

£ £ £

Total Fee – Code work £50,291 £50,291 £50,291

Scale Fee Rebasing:  Changes in work required to address 
professional and regulatory requirements and scope associated 
with risk
(Note 1)

£27,398 £Nil £27,398

Revised Proposed Scale Fee £77,689 £50,291 £77,689

Scale Fee Variation:

• Additional work required for Going Concern
(Note 2)

£Nil £Nil £2,182

• Additional work required for significant risks included in Audit 
Plan
(Note 2)

o Asset valuation £Nil £Nil £4,171

o Other £Nil £Nil £789

• Additional Covid-19 related costs
(Note 2)

£Nil £Nil £5,991

• Additional work required for Value for Money
(Note 3)

TBC £Nil £Nil

Total Scale Fee Variation £Nil £Nil £13,133

Total fees £77,689 £50,291 £90,822

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) has published the fee scale for the audit of the 2020/21 accounts of opted-in principal local government and police bodies. 

This is defined as the fee required by auditors to meet statutory responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 in accordance with the requirements 
of the Code of Audit Practice and supporting guidance published by the National Audit Office, the financial reporting requirements set out in the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting published by CIPFA/LASAAC, and the professional standards applicable to auditors’ work.

All fees exclude VAT

P
age 91

 8 Provisional Audit Planning Report f

A
genda Item

 8



44

Appendix A (Cont.)

Fees

All fees exclude VAT

The agreed fee presented is based on the following assumptions:

➢ Officers meeting the agreed timetable of deliverables;

➢ Our accounts opinion and value for money conclusion being unqualified;

➢ Appropriate quality of documentation is provided by the Council; and

➢ The Council has an effective control environment.

If any of the above assumptions prove to be unfounded, we will seek a variation to the agreed fee. This will be discussed 
[...]
 advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 98

 8 Provisional Audit Planning Report f

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Fraud and Investigation Team Report
	6 Progress Report and Risk Management
	Appendix A: Progress on Audit Plan
	Appendix B: Town Hall Project Risk Register

	7 Audit and Risk Manager's Annual Report 2020/2021
	8 Provisional Audit Planning Report for Year Ending 31 March 2021



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee (1) 
19 July 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 19 July 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 

M Flack (Vice-Chair) 
 

M L Ayling, T G Belben, D Crow and K Khan 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor R D Burrett Observing 

Elizabeth Jackson Associate Partner, Ernst and Young 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Gillian Edwards Audit and Risk Manager 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Stuart Small Deputy Fraud Manager 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 29 April 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions were asked by members of the public. 
 

4. Fraud and Investigation Team Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/530 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 17 February 2021 to 6 
July 2021.  The report was presented by the Investigations Officer on behalf of the 
Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager.  The report indicated that the 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18587/Fraud%20and%20Investigation%20Team%20Report.pdf


Audit Committee (2) 
19 July 2021 

 

 
 

Team had continued to perform successfully despite facing a considerable increase in 
work during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally.  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on a number of points raised, including 
the work undertaken with regard to Business Grants and the method of identifying 
potentially fraudulent claims for Single Person Discount.  In response to a query 
raised by a Committee Member, it was highlighted that details of fly-tipping by 
neighbourhood were provided to Councillors recently via email.  The Chair requested 
that, for future reports, the table which detailed the number of cases being undertaken 
for each case type (Paragraph 5.1 of the report) also provide comparative figures from 
the previous activity period. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the work they had undertaken, especially 
considering the additional work created by Business Grants. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Fraud and Investigation Team Report be noted. 
 

5. Progress Report and Risk Management  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/529 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  The 
purpose of the report was primarily to update the Committee on the progress made 
towards the completion of the 2021/2022 Audit Plan, and to report on the progress 
made in implementing the previous recommendations.  The report also included an 
update on the Council’s Strategic Risks. 
 
The Committee discussed and noted all the Audit Plan Reviews in progress, along 
with other work as detailed in the report.  The Audit and Risk Manager informed the 
Committee that additional work had recently been included to their remit, such as 
complaints and data breaches.  The Audit and Risk Manager took the opportunity 
brief the Committee on the work as detailed in the report and, in relation to the 
following areas, the Committee: 
 
Work Completed in the Current Period: 

• Requested that in future the table set out in Paragraph 4.1 of the report, 
which identified work completed since the last report, be amended to 
differentiate more clearly between the various audit assurance levels. 

 
Progress Report (Appendix A to the report): 

• Were informed that Crawley Council had ceased to provide an Audit service 
for Mid Sussex District Council on 31 March 2021.  That had enabled the 
Audit and Risk Manager’s team to undertake the additional work set out in 
the report. 

 
High Priority Findings (Fleet Management Audit 2020/2021): 

• Were provided with further information relating to the Audit and its findings. 
 
Follow Up Audit (Car Parking Permit Audit 2020/2021): 

• Were advised that changes were in the process of being implemented and 
that, once further work had been undertaken by the Audit Team, it was 
anticipated that the outcome would be reported at the next meeting of the 
Audit Committee. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3400&Ver=4


Audit Committee (3) 
19 July 2021 

 

 
 

• Praised officers for identifying the potential issue and investigating the matter 
further. 

 
The Committee discussed the update provided on Strategic Risk Management.  
Following queries from the Committee relating to the following areas, the Committee: 
 
New Town Hall (Risk Register attached as Appendix B to the report): 

• Were provided with more details relating to the risk levels and noted that any 
risk below a level 10 was not considered a concern (as set out in the risk 
scoring table provided on page 39 of the Agenda Pack).  Any risk identified 
as being above level 10 would result in investigating further mitigations. 

 
Organisational Capacity, Recruitment, Retention and Succession Planning: 

• Noted that the Council was recruiting several new staff members at 
apprentice level, in whom the Council would invest.  That process would 
enable to Council to ‘grow its own’ talent. 

• Acknowledged that recruitment, particularly that of finance and legal staff, 
was not specific to Crawley Council and was an issue for Local Authorities 
nationally. 

 
Following a request from several members of the Committee, the Head of Corporate 
Finance agreed to arrange some training prior to the next Committee meeting.  In 
addition, further detail on the Audit Committee in general would be circulated via email 
to all Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 30 June 2021. 
 

6. Audit and Risk Manager's Annual Report 2020/2021  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/528 of the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that the Annual Report had been produced in 
accordance with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  The Audit and Risk Manager considered that in their overall opinion, for 
the period in question, “substantial” assurance could be given that there was generally 
a sound system of internal control designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that 
the controls were generally being applied consistently. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Audit and Risk Manager / Head of 
Corporate Finance: 

• Provided an overview of the risk management approach adopted by the 
Council and assured the Committee that the current Risk Management 
Strategy, although adopted in 2015, remained valid.  Following a request 
from the Committee, the Head of Corporate Finance committed to reviewing 
that Strategy during the 2021/2022 financial year. 

• Provided further information on how any risks, identified via an Audit, were 
graded as either low, medium or high. 

• Explained the process for drafting the Internal Audit Plan and the factors 
considered when deciding which Audits should be undertaken. 

• Gave more detail on the two frauds identified in Paragraph 8.3 of the report 
and outlined the systems implemented as a result of those isolated incidents. 

• Explained the reasons for the Treasury Management Audit’s “satisfactory” 
assurance and assured the Committee that the “substantial” assurance, 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18595/Audit%20and%20Risk%20Managers%20Annual%20Report%2020202021.pdf


Audit Committee (4) 
19 July 2021 

 

 
 

usually afforded to the Treasury Management Audit, was expected for future 
Audits. 

• Clarified the difference between a “satisfactory” and “substantial” assurance. 
• Informed the Committee that the Audit and Risk Manager undertook a quality 

review of draft audit reports and working papers before an Audit report was 
shared with the relevant department. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Audit and Risk Manager’s Annual Report for the period 2020/2021 be noted. 
 

7. Provisional Audit Planning Report for Year Ending 31 March 2021  
 
The Committee considered the Provisional Audit Planning Report for the year ended 
31 March 2021 which was included as Enclosure 8 to the agenda.  The report set out 
the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit and summarised the 
external Auditors’ (Ernst and Young LLP) initial assessment of the key risks driving 
the development of an effective audit from the Council as well as the planned audit 
strategy in response to those risks.  The Associate Partner of Ernst and Young 
highlighted that the planning procedures were ongoing, specifically in relation to the 
new requirements for the value for money conclusion. 
 
The Associate Partner of Ernst and Young gave the Committee an overview of the 
Provisional Audit Planning Report and explained that it would not be possible to 
complete its audit of the Council’s financial statements by the 30 September 2021, as 
previously intended, due to the increased level of work and scoping involved.  It was 
therefore suggested that the Audit Committee scheduled for 23 November 2021 be 
replaced with a meeting on 14 December 2021 to allow the Statement of Accounts to 
be signed by the end of the calendar year. 
 
The Committee considered matters raised, and in doing so: 

• Was informed that Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) had not yet 
approved the fee scale for 2019/20, the Committee would be provided with a 
further update at its next scheduled meeting. 

• Acknowledged that the report before it was provisional and, as such, an 
updated addendum on any new risks would be brought to a future Committee 
meeting.  The Committee was being requested to receive and note the Audit 
Planning Report as it stood. 

• The audit risks and areas of focus (set out on pages 53-55 of the Agenda 
Pack) were those which Ernst and Young were aware of or had identified as 
a potential risk.  The Committee’s attention was drawn to the two “fraud risks” 
and the “significant risk” detailed on page 53 of the Agenda Pack) and that 
Ernst and Young did not feel able to provide an audit opinion on those issues 
at the present time. 

• The Committee continued to express its concern at the revised proposed fee 
scale.  The Associate Partner for Ernst and Young explained that the 
professional and regulatory requirements had changed significantly from 
previous years which had increased the level of work which needed to be 
undertaken by them. 

• The Chair informed the Committee that they would again be writing to Ernst 
and Young and the PSAA to echo the Committee’s dismay at the significant 
increase in fees and to request specific information be provided which 
justified the fee increase. 

• Noted that the Head of Corporate Finance and the Associate Partner for 
Ernst and Young would be working together to complete the audit as 
efficiently as possible. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18586/Provisional%20Audit%20Planning%20Report%20for%20Year%20Ending%2031%20March%202021.pdf


Audit Committee (5) 
19 July 2021 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Provisional Audit Planning Report for Year Ending 31 March 2021 be 
received and noted. 

 
2. The Audit Committee scheduled for 23 November 2021 be replaced with a 

meeting on 14 December 2021 to allow the Statement of Accounts to be 
signed by the end of the calendar year. 

 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.49 pm 
 
 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 


